## **ORDINANCE NO. 2778**

ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF CHULA VISTA AMENDING SECTION 2.28.110 OF THE CHULA VISTA MUNICIPAL CODE RELATED TO THE ORGANIZATION OF THE BOARD OF ETHICS

The City Council of the City of Chula Vista does ordain as follows:

SECTION I.: That Section 2.28.110A of the Chula Vista Municipal Code is hereby amended as follows:

2.28.110 Organization.

Α. The Board shall be composed of seven members appointed by the city council for a term of four years, as prescribed by the provision of the City Charter and the Municipal Code of the City of Chula Vista. Prior to exercising their authority to appoint a person to membership, the city council shall refer for recommendation the list and qualifications of applicants to the Presiding Judge of the South County Division of the San Diego Superior Court or his or her designee, who shall review the list of applicants and their qualifications, and who should select not less than five for the purpose of conducting in person interviews and who shall conduct such interviews. If said Judge or designee declines or fails to review such applicants, or conduct such interviews, or make such recommendations, then the council shall interview such applicants themselves personally, and may make an appointment jointly passed with four affirmative votes. No such person may be appointed as a member, or shall be entitled to retain their membership, if he or she, within the past ten years prior to the date of appointment, has been convicted of a crime involving moral turpitude, or has been found to have committed a criminal violation of the Fair Political Practices Act.

SECTION II.: This ordinance shall take effect and be in full force on the thirtieth day from and after its second reading and adoption.

Presented by and Approved as to form by

Moore fo

John M. Kaheny City Attorney

Ordinance 2778 Page 2

PASSED, APPROVED, and ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Chula Vista, California, this 27<sup>th</sup> day of April, 1999, by the following vote:

AYES:	Councilmembers:	Davis, Salas and Horton

NAYS: Councilmembers: None

Councilmembers: ABSENT: Moot and Padilla

)

}

}

**ABSTAIN:** Councilmembers: None

<u>Shirley Horpon</u>, Mayor

ATTEST:

Susan Bigelow, City Clerk

STATE OF CALIFORNIA COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO CITY OF CHULA VISTA

I, Susan Bigelow, City Clerk of Chula Vista, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing Ordinance No. 2778 had its first reading at a regular meeting held on the 20<sup>th</sup> day of April, 1999 and its second reading and adoption at a regular meeting of said City Council held on the 27<sup>th</sup> day of April, 1999.

Executed this 27<sup>th</sup> day of April, 1999.

gilon

Susan Bigelow, City